

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC12-6**

---

**CARY MICHAEL LAMBRIX,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR GLADES COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**NEAL ANDRE DUPREE  
CCRC SOUTH  
Florida Bar No. 311545**

**WILLIAM M. HENNIS III  
Litigation Director, CCRC-South  
Florida Bar No. 0066850**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-SOUTHERN REGION  
101 N.E. 3 AVE., SUITE 400  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 713-1284**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....1**

**REPLY TO APPELLEE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1**

**ISSUE I.....2**

**A. Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.330(j) .....2**

**B. Legal Sufficiency .....4**

**C. Assistant State Attorney or Judicial Clerk .....6**

**ISSUE II .....13**

**A. Mitigation, Newly Discovered Evidence and *Porter* .....13**

**B. Weighty Aggravators? .....23**

**CONCLUSION.....25**

**CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE .....27**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Cave v. State*, 680 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995) .....4

*Cooper v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corrs.*, 646 F. 3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011).....2

*Evans v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corrs.*, 2012 WL 1860802 (11th Cir. May 23, 2012).....2

*Franklin v. State*, 965 So.2d. 79 (Fla. 2007).....24

*Hernandez v. State*, 4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009) .....24

*Jimenez v. State*, 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008).....4

*Johnson v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corrs.*, 643 F. 3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011).....2

*Jones v. State*, 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) .....18

*Lambrix v. Singletary*, 72 F. 3d 1500 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 15, 23

*Lambrix v. State*, 39 So. 3d 260 (Fla. 2010) .....1

*Lambrix v. State*, 494 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 1986).....21

*Parke v. Raley*, 506 U.S. 20 (1992) .....23

*Pope v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corrs.*, 2012 WL 1672183 (11th Cir. May 15, 2012) .....2

*Porter v. McCollum*, 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)..... passim

*Sears v. Upton*, 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010) .....2

*See Hurst v. State*, 819 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2002).....20

*State v. Akins*, 69 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2011).....16

*State v. Beach*, 592 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1992).....23

<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 999 So. 2d. 1029, 1036-37 (Fla. 2008).....	23
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1994) .....	5, 6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984) .....	1
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 37 FLW S291, S293 (Fla. April 19, 2012).....	18
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	2, 15, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	2, 15, 17
